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Appendix A

A List of Artifacts Collected from Fish Creek Cove by Noel Morss
in 1928 and by Clarence Mulford in 1931,
Now Accessioned at the Peabody Museum, Harvard University

Entry Number
30:21:70
30:21:71
30:21:72
30:21:73
30:21:74
30:21:75
29-5-10-A:76
29-5-10-A:77
29-5-10-A:78
29-5-10-A:79
29-5-10-A:80
29-5-10-A:81
29-5-10-A:82
29-5-10-A:83
29-5-10-A:84
29-5-10-A:85
29-5-10-A:86
29-5-10-A:92
29-5-10-A:93

29-5-10-A:94

Specimen(s) No.
Matting Fragments 2
Sherds 160

Matting Fragments

Snare Stick Fragment 3
Wooden Objects 2
Wooden Tube 1

Fire Hearth

Round Wooden Object

Charred End of Beam

Antler Tip

Bone Fragment

Bone Awl

Worked Stone Disk

Piece of Lignite

Piece of Clay Object

Socket End of Atlatl Shaft

Flakes 3

Arrow Shaft Fragments 3

Sherds of Pitch Coiled Basketry 15

Fragments of Squash 4

Collected By
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss

Noel Morss
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Collected

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

Accessioned Remarks

For more Site 11, CfA6445 and 6493

Container?



Entry Number

29-5-10-A:95

29-5-10-A:96

29-5-10-A:97

29-5-10-A:98

29-5-10-A:99

29-5-10-A:100

29-5-10-A-64:1

29-5-10-A-64:2

29-5-10-A-64:3

29-5-10-A-64:4

29-5-10-A-64:5

29-5-10-A-64:6

29-5-10-A-64:7

29-5-10-A-64:8

29-5-10-A-64:9

29-5-10-A-64:10

29-5-10-A-64:11

29-5-10-A-64:12

29-5-10-A-64:13

29-5-10-A-64:14

29-5-10-A-64:15

29-5-10-A-64:16

29-5-10-A-64:17

29-5-10-A-64:18

29-5-10-A-64:45

29-5-10-A-64:46

Specimen(s) No.

Corn, Beans, Pinyon Nuts

Arrow Points, Broken 11
Flakes

Pieces of Feathered String 5
Pieces of Fiber String 3
Loose Twists of Yucca Fiber 2

Small Seeds and Pods

Fragments of Dressed Skin 5

Fragments of Dressed Skin 2

Fragments of Dressed Skin

Pieces of Rabbit Skin

Piece of Mountain Sheep Skin

Feathers 5

Bunch of Small Splints

Twig Splint Wrapped

String Snares (bundle)

Twist of Yucca Fiber

Bundle of String Snares

Worked Stick

Potsherds 3
Stone Objects 4
Spindle Whorls 2

Pigmented Stone

Sandstone Incised Design

Stone Ball

Rubbing Stone

Collected By
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss
Noel Morss

Noel Morss
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Collected

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

Accessioned

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

Fringed

Sewn



Entry Number

29-5-10-A-64:47

29-5-10-A-64:48

29-5-10-A-64:49

29-5-10-A-64:80

29-5-10-A-64:81

29-5-10-A-64:83

29-5-10-A-64:93

29-5-10-A-64:94

29-5-10-A-64:95

29-5-10-A-64:96

29-5-10-A-64:97

29-5-10-A-64:98

29-5-10-A-64:99

29-5-10-A-65:00

29-5-10-A-65:1

29-5-10-A-64:2

29-5-10-A-64:3

29-5-10-A-64:4

29-5-10-A-64:5

31-17-10-A-80:1

31-17-10-A-80:2

31-17-10-A-80:3

31-17-10-A-80:4

31-17-10-A-80:5

31-17-10-A-80:6

31-17-10-A-80:7

Specimen(s)
Antler Fragments

Stone Points (rejects)
Arrow Points (bird)
Black on White Bowl
Gray Sherds

Manos

Plain Jar

Handled Pot

Handle Pot (broken)
Small Fluted Pot

Large Handled Pot
Foreshafts and Hindshafts
Bone Awls

Portion of Skull (spoon)
Wooden Objects
Ceremonial Bundle

Clay Nipple-Shaped Object

Deer Skin Moccasins (Pair)

Small Coiled Basket and Fragments

Large Leather Bag

Small Leather Bag

Buckskin String

Basket

Matting

Skin and Feather

String

No.

Collected By
Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss

Noel Morss
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford

Clarence Mulford
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Collected

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1928

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

Accessioned

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1929

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

Remarks

One Burned

Negative 7809

Negative 7810

Negative 7825

Sent to M. Wormington

Negative 7808

Negative 7823

Negative 7822 and 7805

Negative 7805

Negative 7822-7809

Negative 1806

Negative 7819

Negative 7799

Negative 7815

Negative 7818 and 7815

Corncob and Stone Bundle

Negative 7815

Negative 7820

Negative 7819

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss



Entry Number
31-17-10-A-80:8
31-17-10-A-80:9
31-17-10-A-80:10
31-17-10-A-80:11
31-17-10-A-80:97
31-17-10-A-80:98
31-17-10-A-80:99

31-17-10-A-90-00

Specimen(s)
Piece of Leather
Sinew

Corn Kernels
Hafted Implement
Pot

Worked Bone

Phalanges

Picce of Skin with Fur

No.

Collected By
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford
Clarence Mulford

Clarence Mulford

-87 -

Collected

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

Accessioned

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

1931

Remarks

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss

Purchased by Noel Morss



