References Cited

Aasen, Diane Katrien

Pollen, Macrofossil and Charcoal Analyses of Basketmaker Coprolites from Turkey Pen Ruin, Cedar Mesa, Utah. Masters thesis, Department of Anthropology, Washington State University, Pullman.

Adams, J.L.

2002 Ground Stone Analysis. University of Utah Press. Salt Lake City.

Aikens, C. Melvin

1966 Fremont-Promontory-Plains Relationships. *University of Utah Anthropological Papers* No. 82. Salt Lake City.

Allison, J.R.

2000 Test Excavations at 42Dv2, A Late Prehistoric and Archaic Site in the Jordan River Delta, Davis County, Utah. State Project Number U-97-BS-0581ps. Report on file at the Antiquities Section, Utah Division of State History, Salt Lake City.

Banning, E.B.

2002 Archaeological Survey. Kluber Academic/Plenum Publishers. New York.

Benson, Larry V., Michael S. Berry, Edward A. Jolie, Jerry D. Spangler, David W. Stahle and Eugene M. Hattori
2007 Possible Impacts of Early 11th, Middle 12th and Late 13th Century Droughts on Western Native Amer
icans and the Mississippian Cahokians. *Quaternary Science Reviews* 26:336-350.

Berry, Michael S. and Claudia F. Berry

An Archaeological Analysis of the Prehistoric Fremont Culture for the Purpose of Assessing Cultural Affiliation with the Ten Claimant Tribes. Report on file, Upper Colorado Regional Office, Bureau of Reclamation, Salt Lake City.

Birkeland, Peter W., N.M. Machette and K. Haller

Soils as a Tool for Applied Quaternary Geology. *Utah Geological Survey Miscellaneous Publication* 91-3. Utah Geological Survey, Salt Lake City.

Boos, Paul G. and Richard F. Fike

1973 Site 42Wn503 and 42Wn504. Unpublished site forms, on file at the Antiquities Section, Utah Division of State History, Salt Lake City.

Brew, John O.

1982 Noel Morss, 1904-1981. American Antiquity 47 (2):344-45.

Butler, B. Robert

Shield Bearing Warriors, Horned Figures and Great Salt Lake Ware: Whither the Fremont After A.D. 1300? Paper presented at the Annual Conference of the Idaho Archaeological Society, Boise.

Castleton, Kenneth B.

1984 Petroglyphs and Pictographs of Utah: Volume One. Utah Museum of Natural History, Salt Lake City.

Chaffee, Scott D., Marian Hyman, Marvin W. Rowe, Nancy J. Coulam, Alan Schroedl and Kathleen Hogue.

1994 Radiocarbon Dates on the All American Man Pictograph. American Antiquity 59(4):769-781

Chamberlain, R.V.

Ethno-Botany of the Gosiute Indians of Utah. *Memoirs of the American Anthropological Association* 2(5): 329-405.

Chisholm, Brian and R.G. Matson

1994 Carbon and Nitrogen Isotopic Evidence on Basketmaker II Diet at Cedar Mesa, Utah. *Kiva* 60:239-255.

Coltain, Joan Brenner, Joel C. Janetski and Shawn W. Carlyle

The Stable- and Radio-isotope Chemistry of Western Basketmaker Burials: Implications for Early Puebloan Diets and Origins. *American Antiquity* 72(2):301-321.

Colton, Harold S.

Pottery Types of the Arizona Strip and Adjacent Areas in Utah and Nevada. *Museum of Northern Arizona Ceramic Series* Number 1. Northern Arizona Society of Science and Art, Inc. Flagstaff, Arizona.

1955 Pottery Types of the Southwest. *Museum of Northern Arizona Ceramic Series* Number 3. Northern Arizona Society of Science and Art, Inc. Flagstaff, Arizona.

Crabtree, D.E.

1972 An Introduction to Flintworking. *Occasional Papers of the Idaho State Museum* Number 28. Pocatello, Idaho.

Cronquist, A., A. Holmgren, N. Holmgren, and J. Reveal

1972 Intermountain Flora, Volume 1. Hafner Publishing Company, Inc. New York.

Durrant, Stephen D.

1952 Mammals of Utah: Taxonomy and Distribution, Vol. 6. University of Kansas Publications, Lawrence.

1963 Mammals of Dinosaur National Monument. Division of Biological Services Sciences, Miscellaneous Papers No. 1. University of Utah, Salt Lake City.

Flenniken, J.J.

2002 Infield, On-Site, Technological Analyses of Flaked Stone Artifacts from the Surfaces of Twenty-One Sites in the Tintic Parcel, Juab County, Utah. Unpublished Report Prepared for State of Utah, School and Institutional Trust Lands Administration, Salt Lake City.

Flenniken, J.J., and A.W. Raymond

Morphological Projectile Point Typology: Replication Experimentation and Technological Analysis. American Antiquity 51(3): 603-614.

Flenniken, J.J., and P.J. Wilke

Typology, Technology, and Chronology of Great Basin Dart Points. *American Anthropologist* 91(1): 149-158.

Fowler, C.S.

Subsistence. In *Great Basin*, edited by Warren L. D'Azavedo, pp.64-97. Handbook of North American Indians, Vol. 11. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C.

Geib, Phil R.

Formative Cultures and Boundaries: Reconsideration of the Fremont and Anasazi. In *Glen Canyon Re visited*, by Phil R. Geib, pp. 98-114. University of Utah Anthropological Papers No. 119. Salt Lake.

Gilmore, H.W.

1953 Hunting Habits of the Early Nevada Paiutes. American Anthropologist 55: 148-153.

Gunnerson, James H.

An Introduction to Plains Apache Archaeology—The Dismal River Aspect. Bureau of American Ethnology Bulletin No. 173, Anthropological Paper 58:131-260. Washington, D.C.

The Fremont Culture: A Study in Culture Dynamics on the Northern Anasazi Frontier. *Peabody Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology* 59(2). Cambridge, Massachusetts.

Holmer, R.N.

1979 A Mathematical Typology for Archaic Projectile Points of the Eastern Great Basin. Unpublished PhD Dissertation, University of Utah. Salt Lake City.

1986 Common Projectile Points of the Intermountain West. In *Anthropology of the Desert West: Essays in Honor of Jesse D. Jennings*, edited by C.J. Condie and D.D. Fowler. University of Utah Anthropological Papers Number 110. University of Utah Press, Salt Lake City.

Intermountain Antiquities Computer System

1992 User's Guide: Instructions and Computer Codes for Use with the IMACS Site Form. Prepared by the University of Utah, Bureau of Land Management and U.S. Forest Service.

Jennings, Jesse D.

1978 Prehistory of Utah and the Eastern Great Basin. *University of Utah Anthropological Papers* No. 98. Salt Lake City.

Jensen, K., J. Jensen, and C. Clegg

1999 Inferring Intensity of Site Use from the Breakdown Rate and Discard Patterns of Fire-Cracked Rock at Playa View Dune. *Utah Archaeology* 12: 51-64.

Keyser, J.D.

1975 A Shoshonean Origin for the Plains Shield Bearing Warrior Motif. *Plains Anthropologist* 20(69):207-215. Lincoln, Nebraska.

LeBlanc, Steven A.

1999 Prehistoric Warfare in the American Southwest. University of Utah Press, Salt Lake City.

Lepofsky, Dana

1986 Preliminary Analysis of Flotation Samples from Turkey Pen Ruin, Cedar Mesa, Utah. Manuscript on file, Laboratory of Archaeology, University of British Columbia, Vancouver.

Maschner, Herbert D.G. and Christopher Chippendale (editors)

2005 Handbook of archaeological methods. Alta Mira Press, Lanham, MD, 2005

Madsen, D.B.

- 1979 Great Salt Lake Ceramics. In *The Levee Site and The Knoll Site*, by G.F. Fry and G.F. Dally. University of Utah Anthropological Paper No. 100. University of Utah Press. Salt Lake City.
- 1989 Exploring the Fremont. *University of Utah Occasional Paper Number Eight*. University of Utah Press, Salt lake City.

Madsen, David B. and Steven R. Simms

1998 The Fremont Complex: A Behavioral Perspective. Journal of World Prehistory 12(3):255-336.

Madsen, R.E.

1977 Prehistoric Ceramics of the Fremont. Museum of Northern Arizona Ceramic Series 6. Flagstaff.

Matson, R.G.

1991 The Origins of Southwestern Agriculture. University of Arizona Press, Tucson.

Matson, R.G. and Brian Chisholm

Basketmaker II Subsistence: Carbon Isotopes and Other Dietary Indicators from Cedar Mesa, Utah. American Antiquity 56(3):444-459.

Metcalfe, Duncan and K. Renee Barlow

1992 A Model for Exploring the Optimal Tradeoff Between Field processing and Transport. *American An thropologist* 94:340-356.

Minnis, Paul E.

1989 Prehistoric Diet in the Northern Southwest: Macroplant Remains from Four Corners Feces. *American Antiquity* 54(3):543-563.

Morss, Noel

- 1928a Brief Report of the Peabody Museum Expedition in Utah, 1928. Unpublished manuscript on file, Peabody Museum Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.
- 1928b Summary Report of the Peabody Museum Expedition in Utah, 1928. Unpublished manuscript on file, Peabody Museum Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.
- The Ancient Culture of the Fremont River in Utah. *Peabody Museum of American Archaeology and Ethnology* 12(3). Cambridge, Massachusetts.
- May 17 letter to Otis Marston discussing his 1927 work in northern Arizona and conflicts with Byron Cummings. Document on file, Peabody Museum, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.
- May 27 letter to J. Eldon Dorman indicating he has never been an archaeologist. Document on file, Peabody Museum, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.

Moulton, G.E.

2002 The Journals of the Lewis and Clark Expedition, 13-Volume Set. University of Nebraska Press: Lincoln, Nebraska.

Munsell Color Charts

2000 Munsell Soil Color Charts. Year 2000 Revised Edition. Greta G. Macbeth. New York.

O'Connell, J.F., and C.M. Inoway

Surprise Valley Projectile Points and their Chronological Implications. *Journal of California and Great Basin Anthropology* 16(2): 162-198.

Odell, G.H.

2003 *Lithic Analysis*. Manual in Archaeological Method, Theory, and Technique Series, edited by C.E. Orser, Jr., and M.B. Schiffer, p.262. Springer Science+Business Media, LLC, New York.

Schaafsma, Polly

1970 Survey Report of the Rock Art of Utah. Manuscript on file with the Antiquities Section, Division of State History, Salt Lake City.

1971 The Rock Art of Utah: From the Donald Scott Collection. *Papers of the Peabody Museum* No. 65. Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass.

Simms, S.R., D.N. Schmitt and K. Jensen

1999 Playa View Dune: A Mid-Holocene Campsite in the Great Salt Lake Desert. *Utah Archaeology* 12:31-49.

Smith, Anne M.

1974 Ethnography of the Northern Utes. *Papers in Anthropology* No. 17. Museum of New Mexico Press, Albuquerque.

Spangler, Jerry D.

2002 Paradigms and Perspectives Revisited: A Class I Overview of Cultural Resources in the Uinta Basin and Tavaputs Plateau. Revised manuscript on file, Bureau of Land Management, Vernal, Utah.

Steward, J.H.

1941 Culture Element Distributions, XIII: Nevada Shoshoni, *Anthropological Records*, 4:2. University of Cal ifornia Press: Berkeley and Los Angeles.

Stewart, O.C.

1941 Culture Element Distributions, XIV: Northern Paiute, *Anthropological Records*, 4:3. University of Cal ifornia Press: Berkeley and Los Angeles.

1942 Culture Element Distributions: XVIII Ute and Southern Paiute. *University of California Anthropological Records* 6(4). Berkeley.

Stokes, W.L.

1986 Geology of Utah. Utah Geological and Mineral Survey and Utah Museum of Natural History Occasional Papers No.6.

Stuiver, M., P. Reimer and R. Reimer

2005 CALIB 6.0.2 Program and Documentation (on-line). UW Quaternary Isotope Laboratory.

Talbot, Richard K.

2000 Fremont Architecture. In Clear Creek Canyon Archaeological Project: Results and Synthesis, pp. 131-184.
Museum of Peoples and Cultures Occasional Papers No. 7. Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Thomas, David Hurst

How to Classify the Projectile Points from Monitor Valley, Nevada. *Journal of California and Great Basin Anthropology* 3(1):7-43. Banning, California.

1986 Points on Points: A Reply to Flenniken and Raymond. American Antiquity 51(3): 619-627.

Thomas, D. H., and R. L. Bettinger

1976 Prehistoric Pinon Ecotone Settlements of the Upper Reese River Valley, Central Nevada. *Anthropo logical Papers of the American Museum of Natural History* 53(3): 263-366.

Turner, Christy G, and Jacqueline A. Turner

1999 Man Corn: Cannibalism and Violence in the Prehistoric American Southwest. University of Utah Press, Salt Lake City.

Wandsnider, L.

The Roasted and the Boiled: Food Composition and Heat Treatment with Special Emphasis on Pit-Hearth Cooking. *Journal of Anthropological Archaeology* 16:1-48.

Wenker, T.C.

2000 Lithic Analysis Guide. Compiled for Bryce Canyon Survey, National Park Service. On file at the Uni versity of Utah Archaeological Center, Salt Lake City.

Whiting, Alfred F.

1939 Ethnobotany of the Hopi. Museum of Northern Arizona, Flagstaff.

Whittaker, J.C.

1994 Flintknapping: Making and Understanding Stone Tools. University of Texas Press, Austin.

Wills, Wirt H.

1995

Archaic Foraging and the Beginning of Food Production in the American Southwest. In Last Hunters, First Farmers: New Perspectives on the Prehistoric Transition to Agriculture, edited by T.D. Price and A.B. Gebauer, pp. 215-242. School of American Research Press, Santa Fe, N.M.

Wright, Gary A.

1978 The Shoshonean Migration Problem. Plains Anthropologist 23:113-131. Lincoln, Nebraska.

Appendix A

A List of Artifacts Collected from Fish Creek Cove by Noel Morss in 1928 and by Clarence Mulford in 1931, Now Accessioned at the Peabody Museum, Harvard University

Entry Number	Specimen(s)	No.	Collected By	Collected	Acces	sioned Remarks
30:21:70	Matting Fragments	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929	For more Site 11, Cf A6445 and 6493
30:21:71	Sherds	160	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Container?
30:21:72	Matting Fragments		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
30:21:73	Snare Stick Fragment	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
30:21:74	Wooden Objects	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
30:21:75	Wooden Tube	1	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:76	Fire Hearth		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:77	Round Wooden Object		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:78	Charred End of Beam		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:79	Antler Tip		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:80	Bone Fragment		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:81	Bone Awl		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:82	Worked Stone Disk		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:83	Piece of Lignite		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:84	Piece of Clay Object		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:85	Socket End of Atlatl Shaft		Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:86	Flakes	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:92	Arrow Shaft Fragments	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:93	Sherds of Pitch Coiled Basketry	15	Noel Morss	1928	1929	
29-5-10-A:94	Fragments of Squash	4	Noel Morss	1928	1929	

Entry Number	Specimen(s)	No.	Collected By	Collected	Access	sioned	Remarks
29-5-10-A:95	Corn, Beans, Pinyon Nuts		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A:96	Arrow Points, Broken	11	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A:97	Flakes		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A:98	Pieces of Feathered String	5	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A:99	Pieces of Fiber String	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A:100	Loose Twists of Yucca Fiber	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:1	Small Seeds and Pods		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:2	Fragments of Dressed Skin	5	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:3	Fragments of Dressed Skin	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:4	Fragments of Dressed Skin		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Fringed	
29-5-10-A-64:5	Pieces of Rabbit Skin		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Sewn	
29-5-10-A-64:6	Piece of Mountain Sheep Skin		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:7	Feathers	5	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:8	Bunch of Small Splints		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:9	Twig Splint Wrapped		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:10	String Snares (bundle)		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:11	Twist of Yucca Fiber		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:12	Bundle of String Snares		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:13	Worked Stick		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:14	Potsherds	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:15	Stone Objects	4	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:16	Spindle Whorls	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:17	Pigmented Stone		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:18	Sandstone Incised Design		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:45	Stone Ball		Noel Morss	1928	1929		
29-5-10-A-64:46	Rubbing Stone		Noel Morss	1928	1929		

Entry Number	Specimen(s)	No.	Collected By	Collected	Access	ioned Remarks
29-5-10-A-64:47	Antler Fragments	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	One Burned
29-5-10-A-64:48	Stone Points (rejects)	10	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7809
29-5-10-A-64:49	Arrow Points (bird)	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7810
29-5-10-A-64:80	Black on White Bowl		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7825
29-5-10-A-64:81	Gray Sherds	7	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Sent to M. Wormington
29-5-10-A-64:83	Manos	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7808
29-5-10-A-64:93	Plain Jar		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7823
29-5-10-A-64:94	Handled Pot		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7822 and 7805
29-5-10-A-64:95	Handle Pot (broken)		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7805
29-5-10-A-64:96	Small Fluted Pot		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7822-7809
29-5-10-A-64:97	Large Handled Pot		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 1806
29-5-10-A-64:98	Foreshafts and Hindshafts	6	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7819
29-5-10-A-64:99	Bone Awls	3	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7799
29-5-10-A-65:00	Portion of Skull (spoon)		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7815
29-5-10-A-65:1	Wooden Objects	2	Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7818 and 7815
29-5-10-A-64:2	Ceremonial Bundle		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Corncob and Stone Bundle
29-5-10-A-64:3	Clay Nipple-Shaped Object		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7815
29-5-10-A-64:4	Deer Skin Moccasins (Pair)		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7820
29-5-10-A-64:5	Small Coiled Basket and Fragments		Noel Morss	1928	1929	Negative 7819
31-17-10-A-80:1	Large Leather Bag		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:2	Small Leather Bag		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:3	Buckskin String		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:4	Basket		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:5	Matting		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:6	Skin and Feather		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:7	String		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss

Entry Number	Specimen(s)	No.	Collected By	Collected	Access	sioned Remarks
31-17-10-A-80:8	Piece of Leather		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:9	Sinew		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:10	Corn Kernels		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:11	Hafted Implement		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:97	Pot		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:98	Worked Bone		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-80:99	Phalanges		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss
31-17-10-A-90-00	Piece of Skin with Fur		Clarence Mulford	1931	1931	Purchased by Noel Morss